Our Ref: 197/2020 August 2020



Re: Your request made under the Freedom of Information Act 2000

The following FOI questions relate to the Trusts Endoscopy Reprocessing facilities. Thank you very much for taking time to complete this request.

1) Does the processing of flexible endoscopes take place in dedicated 'flexible endoscope decontamination unit/facility'? If not, how many clinical locations undertake these tasks?

Yes

2) Is the endoscopy reprocessing facility HTM0106 and JAG compliant?

Yes - DRI

Bassetlaw having planned ventilation works

3) Which Trust department does the Endoscopy reprocessing facility sit under. Please will the Trust provide the current named budget holder and contact details.

Surgery and Cancer

- 4) Please provide information detailing the location, manufacturer, model, quantity, and age, relating to the following equipment used in the decontamination of flexible endoscopes:
 - a) Automatic Endoscope Reprocessors;

Cantel -RapidAER

- b) Low-Temp Sterilisers e.g. Sterrad;
- c) Flexible Endoscope Drying Cabinets

Cantel ESC10T

5) For the equipment stated in Q4 above, please state the number of cycles completed over the last 12 months:

Undertook over 14,000 procedures across site

- a) Automatic Endoscope Reprocessors Annual Cycle Count
- b) Low-Temperature Sterilisers Annual Cycle Count
- 6) Please provide details (manufacturer and product name/code) on the consumables e.g. Automatic Endoscope Reprocessor detergent, utilised in the equipment listed in Q4.

Rapicide A and B

Intercept Plus

7) Have you planned investment in the Endoscopy reprocessing facility - e.g. AERs, reverse osmosis plant, boilers etc.? If so, please list the required investment and has provision been made within the FY20 and FY21 budgets?

Recent replacement of all